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UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 

1 (a) (i) Income statement (for the Group) together with a comparative statement for the corresponding 

period of the immediately preceding financial year. 

 

Income Statement

2012 2011 Change 2012 2011 Change

US$'000 US$'000 % US$'000 US$'000 %

Revenue 48,209 93,336 -48% 125,872 141,343 -11%

Cost of sales (41,486)            (82,842)           -50% (109,728)         (119,681)      -8%

Gross profit 6,723 10,494 -36% 16,144 21,662 -25%

Distribution costs (301) (394) -24% (2,474) (2,150) 15%

Administrative expenses (2,969) (3,230) -8% (5,965) (6,023) -1%

Other (charges)/credits, net (1,910) 1,254 n/m (2,098)             2,927            n/m

Operating profit 1,543 8,124 -81% 5,607 16,416 -66%

Financial income 118 40 195% 249 70 256%

Financial expense (1,608) (2,031) -21% (3,012) (4,055) -26%

58                      (149)                 n/m (12)                   (77)                -84%

Profit before income tax 111                    5,984 -98% 2,832 12,354 -77%

Income tax benefit/(expense) 628                    (1,493)             n/m 58                     (3,219)          n/m

Net profit for the period 739                    4,491 -84% 2,890 9,135 -68%

n/m : not meaningful

1st Half2nd Quarter

Share of results of equity-accounted joint ventures
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1 (a) (ii) Net profit is arrived at after charging / (crediting) the following significant items: 

2012 2011 Change 2012 2011 Change

US$'000 US$'000 % US$'000 US$'000 %

Depreciation expense 1,186 1,345 -12% 2,263             2,510          -10%

Amortisation of land rights 161 49 229% 284                97                193%

Foreign exchange loss/(gain) 2,163                (1,067)              n/m 2,293             (2,681)        n/m

Interest expense 1,608 2,031 -21% 3,012             4,055          -26%

Interest income (118)                  (40)                    195% (249)               (70)              256%

-                    (11)                    -100% (23)                 (11)              109%

Additional information :

EBITDA (excluding biological assets and other assets) 2,948 9,369 -69% 8,142 18,946 -57%

n/m : not meaningful

2nd Quarter 1st Half

(Gains)/losses on disposal of property, plant, and equipment

 

 

1 (a) (iii) Statement of comprehensive income (for the Group) together with a comparative statement for the 

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. 

Statement of comprehensive income

2012 2011 Change 2012 2011 Change

US$'000 US$'000 % US$'000 US$'000 %

Net profit for the period 739 4,491 -84% 2,890 9,135 -68%

(8,303) 2,832 n/m (11,460)           9,667            n/m

Total comprehensive income for the period - (loss) (7,564)               7,323 n/m (8,570)             18,802          n/m

n/m : not meaningful

Exchange differences on translating IDR functional 

currency to US dollar presentation currency and foreign 

operation's financial statements

Other comprehensive income

2nd Quarter 1st Half
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1 (b) (i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement 

as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year. 

 

As at 30/6/2012 As at 31/12/2011 As at 30/6/2012 As at 31/12/2011

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 7,926                    23,551                     1,220                    2,127                       

Trade and other receivables 47,860                  55,283                     39,485                  44,433                     

Inventories 19,260                  13,471                     -                         -                           

Other assets 7,803                    5,390                       1                             3                               

Total current assets 82,849                  97,695                     40,706                  46,563                     

Non-current assets:

Investments in Subsidiaries -                         -                           57,325                  59,929                     

Investments in Joint Ventures 4,797                    3,072                       4,579                    3,099                       

Other receivables 2,472                    2,607                       -                         -                           

Property, plant and equipment 95,469                  89,952                     -                         -                           

Biological assets 261,038                257,158                  -                         -                           

Land rights 30,230                  26,726                     -                         -                           

Other assets 1,367                    1,213                       -                         -                           

Total non-current assets 395,373                380,728                  61,904                  63,028                     

TOTAL ASSETS 478,222                478,423                  102,610                109,591                  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Income tax payables 2,124                    2,985                       50                          24                             

Trade and other payables 45,237                  34,432                     210                        618                           

Finance leases 1,879                    2,111                       -                         -                           

Other financial liabilities 23,844                  25,373                     -                         -                           

Total current liabilities 73,084 64,901 260 642

Non-current liabilities:

Trade and other payables 22,222                  30,556                     -                         -                           

Deferred tax liabilities 29,074                  31,740                     -                         -                           

Finance leases 2,120                    2,082                       -                         -                           

Other financial liabilities 132,432                119,690                  -                         -                           

Other liabilities 2,056                    1,662                       -                         -                           

Total non-current liabilities 187,904                185,730                  -                         -                           

Capital and reserves:

Share capital 93,860                  93,860                     93,860                  93,860                     

Other reserves 2,628                    2,628                       -                         -                           

Retained earnings 130,954                130,052                  1,565                    3,621                       

Translation reserves (10,208)                1,252                       6,925                    11,468                     

Total equity 217,234                227,792                  102,350                108,949                  

Total liabilities and equity 478,222                478,423                  102,610                109,591                  

Group Company
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1 (b) (ii)  Aggregate amount of group’s borrowings and debt securities. 

 

 

As at 30/6/2012 As at 31/12/2011

US$'000 US$'000

Amount due within one year

Secured 19,565                      15,426                         

Unsecured 6,159                        12,058                         

Total 25,724                      27,484                         

Amount due more than one year

Secured 134,552                   121,772                       

Total 134,552                   121,772                        
 

The unsecured borrowings are covered by corporate guarantees of the Company whereas the secured 

borrowings are secured by certain inventories, trade receivables, land rights, biological assets, and property, 

plant and equipment of the Group. 
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1 (c) A statement of cash flows (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the 

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. 

2012 2011

US$'000 US$'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax 2,832           12,354         

Adjustments for :

Depreciation expense 2,263           2,510           

Amortisation of land rights 284               97                 

Interest expense 3,012           4,055           

Interest income (249)             (70)                

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (23)                (11)                

Share of results of equity-accounted joint ventures 12                 77                 

Post employment benefits 479               262               

Operating profit before changes in working capital 8,610           19,274         

Inventories (5,789)          (4,242)          

Trade and other receivables 9,518           478               

Other assets (2,413)          (10,046)       

Trade and other payables 4,025           20,821         

Financial liabilities 505               -                

Net Cash flows from operations before interest and tax 14,456         26,285         

Income taxes paid (3,920)          (2,898)          

Net cash flows from operating activities 10,536         23,387         

Cash flows used in investing activities

Investments in joint ventures (1,500)          -                

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (13,258)       (16,226)       

Acquisitions of subsidiaries (Note 1) -                (7,326)          

Additions to biological assets (11,070)       (12,647)       

Purchase of land rights (4,986)          (1,051)          

Interest received 249               70                 

Proceed from disposals of property, plant, and equipment 23                 23                 

Net cash flows used in investing activities (30,542)       (37,157)       

Cash flows from financing activities

Increase in borrowings, net 14,719         24,403         

Finance lease payment (966)             (601)             

Dividend paid (1,988)          (2,339)          

Interest paid (6,253)          (5,980)          

Net cash flows from financing activities 5,512           15,483         

Net effect of exchange rate changes in consolidating entities (599)             (410)             

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (15,093)       1,303           

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 23,019         24,216         

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 7,926           25,519         

Cash and cash equivalents included in consolidated cash flow consist of the following:

Balance as in balance sheet 7,926           26,226         

Less : Bank overdrafts -                (707)             

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 7,926           25,519         

1st Half
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The fair values of assets acquired and liabilities from the acquisition of subsidiary companies and the cashflow 

effects of the acquisition were as follows: 

 30/06/2011 

US$’000 

  

Land Rights 7,315 

Trade and other receivables 105 

Cash and cash equivalents 2 

Trade and other payables (94) 

Tax payable - * 

Fair value of net assets acquired 7,328 

Minority interests - * 

Total Purchase Consideration 7,328 

Cash and cash equivalents on acquisitions (2) 

Cash flow on acquisition, net cash acquired 7,326 

  

* less than US$ 1,000
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1 (d) (i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from 

capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately 

preceding financial year. 

GROUP Share Capital Retained Earnings

Translation 

Reserves Other Reserves Total

Non-Controlling 

Interests * Total Equity

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Balance as at 1/1/2012 93,860                   130,052                             1,252                      2,628                  227,792                 -                          227,792                      

Total comprehensive income - (loss) -                          2,890                                 (11,460)                  -                       (8,570)                    -                          (8,570)                         

Dividend -                          (1,988)                                -                          -                       (1,988)                    -                          (1,988)                         

Balance as at 30/6/2012 93,860                   130,954                             (10,208)                  2,628                  217,234                 -                          217,234                      

Balance as at 1/1/2011 93,860                   109,210                             4,420                      2,628                  210,118                 -                          210,118                      

Total comprehensive income -                          9,135                                 9,667                      -                       18,802                   -                          18,802                         

Dividend -                          (2,339)                                -                          -                       (2,339)                    -                          (2,339)                         

Balance as at 30/6/2011 93,860                   116,006                             14,087                   2,628                  226,581                 -                          226,581                      

COMPANY Share Capital Retained Earnings

Translation 

Reserves Total Equity

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Balance as at 1/1/2012 93,860                   3,621                                 11,468                   108,949              

Total comprehensive income - (loss) -                          (68)                                      (4,543)                    (4,611)                 

Dividend -                          (1,988)                                -                          (1,988)                 

Balance as at 30/6/2012 93,860                   1,565                                 6,925                      102,350              

Balance as at 1/1/2011 93,860                   4,231                                 12,236                   110,327              

Total comprehensive income - (loss) -                          (1,165)                                5,043                      3,878                  

Dividend -                          (2,339)                                -                          (2,339)                 

Balance as at 30/6/2011 93,860                   727                                     17,279                   111,866              

*Less than US$1,000  
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1 (d) (ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus 

issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity 

securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since 

the end of the previous period reported on. State also the number of shares that may be issued on 

conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, as well as the number of shares held as treasury 

shares, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer, as 

at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding 

period of the immediately preceding financial year. 

Not Applicable 

 

1 (d) (iii) To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the 

current financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year. 

 

Total number of issued shares (the Company has not held any treasury shares): 

As at 30 June 2012   As at 31 December 2011 

  1,148,044,720                                               1,148,044,720 

 

1 (d) (iv) A statement showing all sales, transfers, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury 

shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on. 

Not applicable. 

 

2. Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed and in accordance with which auditing 

standard or practice. 

The financial statements have not been audited or reviewed by the auditors. 

 

3. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors’ report (including any 

qualifications or emphasis of a matter). 

Not applicable. 
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4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer’s most 

recently audited annual financial statements have been applied. 

The same accounting policies and methods of computation have been applied in these unaudited 

financial statements as those applied in the most recently audited financial statements as at 31 

December 2011, except for: 

1. The valuation of biological assets which will be undertaken at the end of financial year. 

2. The valuation of forward commodity contracts which will be undertaken at the end of 

financial year. 

3. The adoption of the new revised FRS which became effective for the financial year beginning 

on or after 1 July 2011 and new revised FRS which became effective for the financial year 

beginning on or after 1 January 2012. The adoption of these accounting standards (including 

its consequential amendments) and interpretations have no significant impact on the 

Group’s and the company’s financial statements. 

 

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any 

required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect 

of, the change. 

N/A 

 

 

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the 

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision 

for preference dividends. 

 

2012 2011 2012 2011

US Cents US Cents US Cents US Cents

Earnings per share for the period

(a) based on weighted average number of share 0.06                      0.39                        0.25                      0.80                      

(b) based on a fully diluted basis 0.06                      0.39                        0.25                      0.80                      

Weighted number of shares 1,148,044,720   1,148,044,720     1,148,044,720   1,148,044,720   

2nd Quarter 1st Half
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7. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on  the total number of 

issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of the (a) current financial period 

reported on and (b) immediately preceding financial year.  

 

As at 30/6/2012 As at 31/12/2011 As at 30/6/2012 As at 31/12/2011

US Cents US Cents US Cents US Cents

Net asset value per ordinary share 18.92                     19.84                     8.92                       9.49                          

Number of shares outstanding 1,148,044,720    1,148,044,720    1,148,044,720    1,148,044,720       

Group Company

Net assets value per ordinary share for 30 June 2012 and 31 December 2011 are calculated based on value of net assets as at 30 June 

2012 and 31 December 2011 respectively, divided by the total  number of issued shares of 1,148,044,720.
 

 

8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable 

understanding of the group’s business. It must include a discussion of the following (a) any 

significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the current 

financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and (b) any 

material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group 

during the current financial period reported on. 

Review of Group Performance 

2Q2012 vs 2Q2011 

Revenue and profit 

The Group revenue decreased by 48% from US$93.3 million in 2Q2011 to US$48.2 million in 2Q2012. 

The decrease came mainly from: 

 

a) lower CPO sales volume (decreased from 86,280MT to 49,600MT). The reduction in CPO 

sales volume was due to lower purchases of CPO from third party sources, and 

b) lower average selling price (net of export tax) per tonne (“ASP”) for CPO (decreased from 

US$980 to US$870). 

 

The Group operating profit (“OP”) and net profit after tax (“NPAT”) for 2Q2012 were US$1.5 million 

and US$0.7 million respectively, decreased from US$8.1 million and US$4.5 million of the same 

quarter last year. 

The reduction of OP in this quarter was mainly due to: 

a) lower gross profits achieved resulting mainly from lower CPO selling price in this quarter, 

and 

b) a foreign exchange loss (mainly unrealised) of US$2.2 million incurred against a foreign 

exchange gain of US$1.1 million reported in 2Q2011. The foreign exchange loss from the 

translation of our US$ borrowings was mainly unrealised and was due to depreciation of IDR 

against US$. 
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Costs of Operation 

The Group cost of sales decreased by 50% over that of the same period last year. This decrease in 

cost of sales was due mainly to lower CPO purchases from third party sources. 

The 24% reduction in our distribution costs was due to less CIF sales in the quarter. 

The administrative expenses decreased by 8% over those of 2Q2011. The decrease was mainly due 

to the translation of IDR financial statements into US$ as our financial statements are presented in 

US$. The average US$/IDR exchange rate used for 2Q2012 was 8.3% higher than that used in 

2Q2011, from US$1: Rp8,595 to US$1: Rp9,308. 

Included in “Other (charges)/credits, net” is a foreign exchange loss of US$2.2 million, which came 

mainly from the translation of US$ borrowings (due to weakening of IDR closing rate against US$). A 

foreign exchange gain of US$1.1 million was recorded in 2Q2011. 

For 2Q012, the Group interest expense decreased by 21% as some of the borrowings related to 

matured plantation were paid down during 4Q2011/1Q2012. Additional drawdowns were used for 

new planting of which the interest was capitalised. 

The Group recognised an income tax asset versus income tax expense in 2Q2011. This was mainly 

due to recognition of deferred tax assets arising from potential utilisation of available tax losses in 

the future. The recognition of deferred tax assets was less than the tax expense in 2Q2011 mainly 

due to uncertainty in the utilisation of these tax losses then. 

 

1H2012 vs 1H2011 

Revenue and Profit 

The Group reported revenue of US$125.9 million, which is 11% lower than that achieved in the same 

period last year. The reduction was due mainly to the lower ASP and sales volume of CPO (ASP 

decreased from US$980 to US$900). 

 

For the period under review, the Group reported OP and NPAT of US$5.6 million and US$2.9 million 

respectively as compared to US$16.4 million and US$9.1 million respectively in 1H2011. The 

decrease was mainly due to the lower ASP of CPO and an exchange loss of US$2.3 million compared 

to an exchange gain of US$2.7 million in 1H2011. 

 

Cost of Operation 

Total cost of sales reduced to US$110.0 million in line with the lower sales reported for the period. 

The 15% increase in distribution cost was mainly due to higher CIF sales made in 1Q2012. 

 

The administrative expenses decreased by 1% over those of 1H2011. The decrease was again due to 

the translation of IDR financial statements into US$. The average US$/IDR exchange rate used for 

1H2012 was 5.3% higher that used in 1H2011. 

Included in “Other (charges)/credits, net” is a foreign exchange loss of US$2.3 million, which came 

mainly from the translation of US$ borrowings (due to weakening of IDR against US$). A foreign 

exchange gain of US$2.7 million was recorded in 1H2011. 
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The Group interest expense decreased by 26% as some of the borrowings related to matured 

plantation were paid down during 4Q2011/1Q2012. Additional drawdowns were used for new 

planting of which the interest was capitalised. 

The Group recognised an income tax asset versus income tax expense in 1H2011. This was mainly 

due to recognition of deferred tax assets arising from potential utilisation of available tax losses in 

the future. The recognition of deferred tax assets was less than the tax expense in 1H2011 mainly 

due to uncertainty in the utilisation of these tax losses then. 

 

Review of financial position 

The Group 

Shareholders’ equity reduced to US$217 million as at 30 June 2012. The reduction was mainly due to 

the foreign exchange translation loss of US$11.5 million from the weakening of IDR against US$ for 

1H2012 (from US$1: Rp9,068 to US$1: Rp9,480). 

As at 30 June 2012, total non-current assets increased to US$395 million from US$381 million. This 

was mainly due to:  

a) the increase of US$5.5 million in property, plant and equipment. This was mainly due to 

acquisitions of vessel and property, spending on infrastructure, heavy equipment in our 

plantations, after netting off translation loss of US$5.2 million and depreciation of US$3.2 

million,  

b) US$3.9 million increase in the value of the biological assets, attributable mainly to 

expenditure incurred on new planting and on maintenance of immature plantations totalling 

US$11.1 million, capitalisation of interest and depreciation amounting to US$4.1 million and 

a foreign exchange translation loss of US$11.3 million, and 

c) increase of US$1.7 million in the investment of Joint Venture, as we provided additional loan 

of US$1.5 million to the JV company in 1Q2012, for the capital expenditure. 

 

The Group’s total current assets reduced by US$14.8 million to US$82.8 million as at 30 June 2012. 

Save for the movement in cash and bank balances as explained in cash flow section below, the 

movement in current assets came mainly from: 

a) decrease in receivables by US$7.4 million. Our trade receivables decreased by US$12.7 

million (arising from receipts from the customers and lower sales reported in 2Q2012) after 

offsetting the higher plasma receivables (increased by US$2.7 million) and prepaid income 

tax (increased by US$1.2 million), 

b) increase in advance payment (under “Other Assets”) of US$2.4 million. This comprises 

mainly advance payment to contractor and supplier for the development of new planted 

area and purchase of raw materials, and 

c) increase in inventories amounting to US$5.8 million which was mainly due to higher stocks 

of  spare parts and CPO. 

The US$8.2 million increase in current liabilities was mainly due to increase in trade payables by 

US$5.3 million, increase in advance receipts from customers of US$9.3 million and offset by the 

decrease in bank borrowings of US$1.5 million. The long-term bank borrowings increased by 
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US$12.7 million, which were used mainly for additional development of plantation and 

infrastructure. 

Review of Group Cash flow 

The closing cash and cash equivalents of the Group decreased by US$17.6 million for 1H2012 when 

compared to 1H2011. The decrease was due mainly to lower cash generated from operating 

activities and lower drawdown of bank borrowings. 

As compared to 1H2011, our operating cash flow for 1H2012 decreased by US$12.9 million and was 

mainly due to lower operating profits achieved in 1H2012 (lowered by US$10.7 million). 

Our cash from financing activities decreased as compared to those of the previous period. The net 

drawdown of the bank loans was higher in 1H2011 as we acquired 2 subsidiaries during that period. 

 

9. Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any 

variance between it and the actual results. 

Not applicable.  

 

10. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive 

conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may 

affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months. 

 

The present uncertainty in the global economy, particularly that concerning the European debt crisis 

is likely to continue to affect the demand and the prices of oil seed products and CPO. The price of 

CPO is expected to be volatile in the second half of this year. 

 

The Group will have more mature trees coming into production which, barring any unforeseen 

circumstances, will result in higher FFB and CPO production. The Group will closely monitor its 

production costs, overall expenses and the impact of foreign exchange movements. 

 

 

11. Dividend 

 

(a) Current Financial Period Reported On 

Nil 

 

(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year 

Nil 

 

(c) Date payable 

Not applicable 

 

(d) Books closure date 

Not applicable 
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12. If no dividend has been declared/recommended, a statement to that effect. 

Not applicable. 

 

13. If the Group has obtained a general mandate from shareholders for IPTs, the aggregate value 

of such transactions as required under Rule 920(1)(a)(ii). If no IPT mandate has been obtained, a 

statement to that effect. 

 

Name of interested person 

Aggregate value of all 

interested person 

transactions during the 

period under review 

(excluding transactions less 

than S$100,000 and 

transactions conducted under 

shareholders’ mandate 

pursuant to Rule 920) 

Aggregate value of all 

interested person 

transactions conducted under 

shareholders’ mandate 

pursuant to Rule 920 

(excluding transactions less 

than S$100,000) 

 1st Half 2012 1st Half 2012 

 US$’000 US$’000 

Wilmar Group (Sales) - 34,191 

Wilmar Group (Purchases) - 9,782 

Wilmar Group (Services) - 88 

PT Berkat Wahana Sukses (Services 

Received) 641 - 

PT Berkat Wahana Sukses (Services 

Received, shareholders’ mandate 

obtained at EGM held on 26 May 

2012) 173 - 

PT Alamindo Sejahtera Persada 

(Services Received) 1,473 - 

 

 



 

KENCANA AGRI LIMITED       
(Registration Number: 200717793E) 

 

15 
 

14. NEGATIVE CONFIRMATION BY THE BOARD PURSUANT TO RULE 705(5)  

 

The Directors do hereby confirm that to the best of their knowledge, nothing has come to their 

attention which would render the unaudited financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2012 

to be false or misleading in any material aspect. 

 

 

 

 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 

Kent Surya 

Finance Director 

14 August 2012 
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UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 

1 (a) (i) Income statement (for the Group) together with a comparative statement for the corresponding 

period of the immediately preceding financial year. 

 

Income Statement

2012 2011 Change 2012 2011 Change

US$'000 US$'000 % US$'000 US$'000 %

Revenue 48,209 93,336 -48% 125,872 141,343 -11%

Cost of sales (41,486)            (82,842)           -50% (109,728)         (119,681)      -8%

Gross profit 6,723 10,494 -36% 16,144 21,662 -25%

Distribution costs (301) (394) -24% (2,474) (2,150) 15%

Administrative expenses (2,969) (3,230) -8% (5,965) (6,023) -1%

Other (charges)/credits, net (1,910) 1,254 n/m (2,098)             2,927            n/m

Operating profit 1,543 8,124 -81% 5,607 16,416 -66%

Financial income 118 40 195% 249 70 256%

Financial expense (1,608) (2,031) -21% (3,012) (4,055) -26%

58                      (149)                 n/m (12)                   (77)                -84%

Profit before income tax 111                    5,984 -98% 2,832 12,354 -77%

Income tax benefit/(expense) 628                    (1,493)             n/m 58                     (3,219)          n/m

Net profit for the period 739                    4,491 -84% 2,890 9,135 -68%

n/m : not meaningful

1st Half2nd Quarter

Share of results of equity-accounted joint ventures
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1 (a) (ii) Net profit is arrived at after charging / (crediting) the following significant items: 

2012 2011 Change 2012 2011 Change

US$'000 US$'000 % US$'000 US$'000 %

Depreciation expense 1,186 1,345 -12% 2,263             2,510          -10%

Amortisation of land rights 161 49 229% 284                97                193%

Foreign exchange loss/(gain) 2,163                (1,067)              n/m 2,293             (2,681)        n/m

Interest expense 1,608 2,031 -21% 3,012             4,055          -26%

Interest income (118)                  (40)                    195% (249)               (70)              256%

-                    (11)                    -100% (23)                 (11)              109%

Additional information :

EBITDA (excluding biological assets and other assets) 2,948 9,369 -69% 8,142 18,946 -57%

n/m : not meaningful

2nd Quarter 1st Half

(Gains)/losses on disposal of property, plant, and equipment

 

 

1 (a) (iii) Statement of comprehensive income (for the Group) together with a comparative statement for the 

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. 

Statement of comprehensive income

2012 2011 Change 2012 2011 Change

US$'000 US$'000 % US$'000 US$'000 %

Net profit for the period 739 4,491 -84% 2,890 9,135 -68%

(8,303) 2,832 n/m (11,460)           9,667            n/m

Total comprehensive income for the period - (loss) (7,564)               7,323 n/m (8,570)             18,802          n/m

n/m : not meaningful

Exchange differences on translating IDR functional 

currency to US dollar presentation currency and foreign 

operation's financial statements

Other comprehensive income

2nd Quarter 1st Half
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1 (b) (i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement 

as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year. 

 

As at 30/6/2012 As at 31/12/2011 As at 30/6/2012 As at 31/12/2011

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 7,926                    23,551                     1,220                    2,127                       

Trade and other receivables 47,860                  55,283                     39,485                  44,433                     

Inventories 19,260                  13,471                     -                         -                           

Other assets 7,803                    5,390                       1                             3                               

Total current assets 82,849                  97,695                     40,706                  46,563                     

Non-current assets:

Investments in Subsidiaries -                         -                           57,325                  59,929                     

Investments in Joint Ventures 4,797                    3,072                       4,579                    3,099                       

Other receivables 2,472                    2,607                       -                         -                           

Property, plant and equipment 95,469                  89,952                     -                         -                           

Biological assets 261,038                257,158                  -                         -                           

Land rights 30,230                  26,726                     -                         -                           

Other assets 1,367                    1,213                       -                         -                           

Total non-current assets 395,373                380,728                  61,904                  63,028                     

TOTAL ASSETS 478,222                478,423                  102,610                109,591                  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Income tax payables 2,124                    2,985                       50                          24                             

Trade and other payables 45,237                  34,432                     210                        618                           

Finance leases 1,879                    2,111                       -                         -                           

Other financial liabilities 23,844                  25,373                     -                         -                           

Total current liabilities 73,084 64,901 260 642

Non-current liabilities:

Trade and other payables 22,222                  30,556                     -                         -                           

Deferred tax liabilities 29,074                  31,740                     -                         -                           

Finance leases 2,120                    2,082                       -                         -                           

Other financial liabilities 132,432                119,690                  -                         -                           

Other liabilities 2,056                    1,662                       -                         -                           

Total non-current liabilities 187,904                185,730                  -                         -                           

Capital and reserves:

Share capital 93,860                  93,860                     93,860                  93,860                     

Other reserves 2,628                    2,628                       -                         -                           

Retained earnings 130,954                130,052                  1,565                    3,621                       

Translation reserves (10,208)                1,252                       6,925                    11,468                     

Total equity 217,234                227,792                  102,350                108,949                  

Total liabilities and equity 478,222                478,423                  102,610                109,591                  

Group Company
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1 (b) (ii)  Aggregate amount of group’s borrowings and debt securities. 

 

 

As at 30/6/2012 As at 31/12/2011

US$'000 US$'000

Amount due within one year

Secured 19,565                      15,426                         

Unsecured 6,159                        12,058                         

Total 25,724                      27,484                         

Amount due more than one year

Secured 134,552                   121,772                       

Total 134,552                   121,772                        
 

The unsecured borrowings are covered by corporate guarantees of the Company whereas the secured 

borrowings are secured by certain inventories, trade receivables, land rights, biological assets, and property, 

plant and equipment of the Group. 
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1 (c) A statement of cash flows (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the 

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. 

2012 2011

US$'000 US$'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax 2,832           12,354         

Adjustments for :

Depreciation expense 2,263           2,510           

Amortisation of land rights 284               97                 

Interest expense 3,012           4,055           

Interest income (249)             (70)                

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (23)                (11)                

Share of results of equity-accounted joint ventures 12                 77                 

Post employment benefits 479               262               

Operating profit before changes in working capital 8,610           19,274         

Inventories (5,789)          (4,242)          

Trade and other receivables 9,518           478               

Other assets (2,413)          (10,046)       

Trade and other payables 4,025           20,821         

Financial liabilities 505               -                

Net Cash flows from operations before interest and tax 14,456         26,285         

Income taxes paid (3,920)          (2,898)          

Net cash flows from operating activities 10,536         23,387         

Cash flows used in investing activities

Investments in joint ventures (1,500)          -                

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (13,258)       (16,226)       

Acquisitions of subsidiaries (Note 1) -                (7,326)          

Additions to biological assets (11,070)       (12,647)       

Purchase of land rights (4,986)          (1,051)          

Interest received 249               70                 

Proceed from disposals of property, plant, and equipment 23                 23                 

Net cash flows used in investing activities (30,542)       (37,157)       

Cash flows from financing activities

Increase in borrowings, net 14,719         24,403         

Finance lease payment (966)             (601)             

Dividend paid (1,988)          (2,339)          

Interest paid (6,253)          (5,980)          

Net cash flows from financing activities 5,512           15,483         

Net effect of exchange rate changes in consolidating entities (599)             (410)             

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (15,093)       1,303           

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 23,019         24,216         

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 7,926           25,519         

Cash and cash equivalents included in consolidated cash flow consist of the following:

Balance as in balance sheet 7,926           26,226         

Less : Bank overdrafts -                (707)             

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 7,926           25,519         

1st Half
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The fair values of assets acquired and liabilities from the acquisition of subsidiary companies and the cashflow 

effects of the acquisition were as follows: 

 30/06/2011 

US$’000 

  

Land Rights 7,315 

Trade and other receivables 105 

Cash and cash equivalents 2 

Trade and other payables (94) 

Tax payable - * 

Fair value of net assets acquired 7,328 

Minority interests - * 

Total Purchase Consideration 7,328 

Cash and cash equivalents on acquisitions (2) 

Cash flow on acquisition, net cash acquired 7,326 

  

* less than US$ 1,000
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1 (d) (i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from 

capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately 

preceding financial year. 

GROUP Share Capital Retained Earnings

Translation 

Reserves Other Reserves Total

Non-Controlling 

Interests * Total Equity

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Balance as at 1/1/2012 93,860                   130,052                             1,252                      2,628                  227,792                 -                          227,792                      

Total comprehensive income - (loss) -                          2,890                                 (11,460)                  -                       (8,570)                    -                          (8,570)                         

Dividend -                          (1,988)                                -                          -                       (1,988)                    -                          (1,988)                         

Balance as at 30/6/2012 93,860                   130,954                             (10,208)                  2,628                  217,234                 -                          217,234                      

Balance as at 1/1/2011 93,860                   109,210                             4,420                      2,628                  210,118                 -                          210,118                      

Total comprehensive income -                          9,135                                 9,667                      -                       18,802                   -                          18,802                         

Dividend -                          (2,339)                                -                          -                       (2,339)                    -                          (2,339)                         

Balance as at 30/6/2011 93,860                   116,006                             14,087                   2,628                  226,581                 -                          226,581                      

COMPANY Share Capital Retained Earnings

Translation 

Reserves Total Equity

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Balance as at 1/1/2012 93,860                   3,621                                 11,468                   108,949              

Total comprehensive income - (loss) -                          (68)                                      (4,543)                    (4,611)                 

Dividend -                          (1,988)                                -                          (1,988)                 

Balance as at 30/6/2012 93,860                   1,565                                 6,925                      102,350              

Balance as at 1/1/2011 93,860                   4,231                                 12,236                   110,327              

Total comprehensive income - (loss) -                          (1,165)                                5,043                      3,878                  

Dividend -                          (2,339)                                -                          (2,339)                 

Balance as at 30/6/2011 93,860                   727                                     17,279                   111,866              

*Less than US$1,000  
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1 (d) (ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus 

issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity 

securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since 

the end of the previous period reported on. State also the number of shares that may be issued on 

conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, as well as the number of shares held as treasury 

shares, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer, as 

at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding 

period of the immediately preceding financial year. 

Not Applicable 

 

1 (d) (iii) To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the 

current financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year. 

 

Total number of issued shares (the Company has not held any treasury shares): 

As at 30 June 2012   As at 31 December 2011 

  1,148,044,720                                               1,148,044,720 

 

1 (d) (iv) A statement showing all sales, transfers, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury 

shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on. 

Not applicable. 

 

2. Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed and in accordance with which auditing 

standard or practice. 

The financial statements have not been audited or reviewed by the auditors. 

 

3. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors’ report (including any 

qualifications or emphasis of a matter). 

Not applicable. 
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4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer’s most 

recently audited annual financial statements have been applied. 

The same accounting policies and methods of computation have been applied in these unaudited 

financial statements as those applied in the most recently audited financial statements as at 31 

December 2011, except for: 

1. The valuation of biological assets which will be undertaken at the end of financial year. 

2. The valuation of forward commodity contracts which will be undertaken at the end of 

financial year. 

3. The adoption of the new revised FRS which became effective for the financial year beginning 

on or after 1 July 2011 and new revised FRS which became effective for the financial year 

beginning on or after 1 January 2012. The adoption of these accounting standards (including 

its consequential amendments) and interpretations have no significant impact on the 

Group’s and the company’s financial statements. 

 

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any 

required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect 

of, the change. 

N/A 

 

 

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the 

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision 

for preference dividends. 

 

2012 2011 2012 2011

US Cents US Cents US Cents US Cents

Earnings per share for the period

(a) based on weighted average number of share 0.06                      0.39                        0.25                      0.80                      

(b) based on a fully diluted basis 0.06                      0.39                        0.25                      0.80                      

Weighted number of shares 1,148,044,720   1,148,044,720     1,148,044,720   1,148,044,720   

2nd Quarter 1st Half

 
 

 

7. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on  the total number of 

issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of the (a) current financial period 

reported on and (b) immediately preceding financial year.  

 

As at 30/6/2012 As at 31/12/2011 As at 30/6/2012 As at 31/12/2011

US Cents US Cents US Cents US Cents

Net asset value per ordinary share 18.92                     19.84                     8.92                       9.49                          

Number of shares outstanding 1,148,044,720    1,148,044,720    1,148,044,720    1,148,044,720       

Group Company

Net assets value per ordinary share for 30 June 2012 and 31 December 2011 are calculated based on value of net assets as at 30 June 

2012 and 31 December 2011 respectively, divided by the total  number of issued shares of 1,148,044,720.
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8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable 

understanding of the group’s business. It must include a discussion of the following (a) any 

significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the current 

financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and (b) any 

material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group 

during the current financial period reported on. 

Review of Group Performance 

2Q2012 vs 2Q2011 

Revenue and profit 

The Group revenue decreased by 48% from US$93.3 million in 2Q2011 to US$48.2 million in 2Q2012. 

The decrease came mainly from: 

 

a) lower CPO sales volume (decreased from 86,280MT to 49,600MT). The reduction in CPO 

sales volume was due to lower purchases of CPO from third party sources, and 

b) lower average selling price (net of export tax) per tonne (“ASP”) for CPO (decreased from 

US$980 to US$870). 

 

The Group operating profit (“OP”) and net profit after tax (“NPAT”) for 2Q2012 were US$1.5 million 

and US$0.7 million respectively, decreased from US$8.1 million and US$4.5 million of the same 

quarter last year. 

The reduction of OP in this quarter was mainly due to: 

a) lower gross profits achieved resulting mainly from lower CPO selling price in this quarter, 

and 

b) a foreign exchange loss (mainly unrealised) of US$2.2 million incurred against a foreign 

exchange gain of US$1.1 million reported in 2Q2011. The foreign exchange loss from the 

translation of our US$ borrowings was mainly unrealised and was due to depreciation of IDR 

against US$. 

 

 

Costs of Operation 

The Group cost of sales decreased by 50% over that of the same period last year. This decrease in 

cost of sales was due mainly to lower CPO purchases from third party sources. 

The 24% reduction in our distribution costs was due to less CIF sales in the quarter. 

The administrative expenses decreased by 8% over those of 2Q2011. The decrease was mainly due 

to the translation of IDR financial statements into US$ as our financial statements are presented in 

US$. The average US$/IDR exchange rate used for 2Q2012 was 8.3% higher than that used in 

2Q2011, from US$1: Rp8,595 to US$1: Rp9,308. 

Included in “Other (charges)/credits, net” is a foreign exchange loss of US$2.2 million, which came 

mainly from the translation of US$ borrowings (due to weakening of IDR closing rate against US$). A 

foreign exchange gain of US$1.1 million was recorded in 2Q2011. 
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For 2Q012, the Group interest expense decreased by 21% as some of the borrowings related to 

matured plantation were paid down during 4Q2011/1Q2012. Additional drawdowns were used for 

new planting of which the interest was capitalised. 

The Group recognised an income tax asset versus income tax expense in 2Q2011. This was mainly 

due to recognition of deferred tax assets arising from potential utilisation of available tax losses in 

the future. The recognition of deferred tax assets was less than the tax expense in 2Q2011 mainly 

due to uncertainty in the utilisation of these tax losses then. 

 

1H2012 vs 1H2011 

Revenue and Profit 

The Group reported revenue of US$125.9 million, which is 11% lower than that achieved in the same 

period last year. The reduction was due mainly to the lower ASP and sales volume of CPO (ASP 

decreased from US$980 to US$900). 

 

For the period under review, the Group reported OP and NPAT of US$5.6 million and US$2.9 million 

respectively as compared to US$16.4 million and US$9.1 million respectively in 1H2011. The 

decrease was mainly due to the lower ASP of CPO and an exchange loss of US$2.3 million compared 

to an exchange gain of US$2.7 million in 1H2011. 

 

Cost of Operation 

Total cost of sales reduced to US$110.0 million in line with the lower sales reported for the period. 

The 15% increase in distribution cost was mainly due to higher CIF sales made in 1Q2012. 

 

The administrative expenses decreased by 1% over those of 1H2011. The decrease was again due to 

the translation of IDR financial statements into US$. The average US$/IDR exchange rate used for 

1H2012 was 5.3% higher that used in 1H2011. 

Included in “Other (charges)/credits, net” is a foreign exchange loss of US$2.3 million, which came 

mainly from the translation of US$ borrowings (due to weakening of IDR against US$). A foreign 

exchange gain of US$2.7 million was recorded in 1H2011. 

The Group interest expense decreased by 26% as some of the borrowings related to matured 

plantation were paid down during 4Q2011/1Q2012. Additional drawdowns were used for new 

planting of which the interest was capitalised. 

The Group recognised an income tax asset versus income tax expense in 1H2011. This was mainly 

due to recognition of deferred tax assets arising from potential utilisation of available tax losses in 

the future. The recognition of deferred tax assets was less than the tax expense in 1H2011 mainly 

due to uncertainty in the utilisation of these tax losses then. 
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Review of financial position 

The Group 

Shareholders’ equity reduced to US$217 million as at 30 June 2012. The reduction was mainly due to 

the foreign exchange translation loss of US$11.5 million from the weakening of IDR against US$ for 

1H2012 (from US$1: Rp9,068 to US$1: Rp9,480). 

As at 30 June 2012, total non-current assets increased to US$395 million from US$381 million. This 

was mainly due to:  

a) the increase of US$5.5 million in property, plant and equipment. This was mainly due to 

acquisitions of vessel and property, spending on infrastructure, heavy equipment in our 

plantations, after netting off translation loss of US$5.2 million and depreciation of US$3.2 

million,  

b) US$3.9 million increase in the value of the biological assets, attributable mainly to 

expenditure incurred on new planting and on maintenance of immature plantations totalling 

US$11.1 million, capitalisation of interest and depreciation amounting to US$4.1 million and 

a foreign exchange translation loss of US$11.3 million, and 

c) increase of US$1.7 million in the investment of Joint Venture, as we provided additional loan 

of US$1.5 million to the JV company in 1Q2012, for the capital expenditure. 

 

The Group’s total current assets reduced by US$14.8 million to US$82.8 million as at 30 June 2012. 

Save for the movement in cash and bank balances as explained in cash flow section below, the 

movement in current assets came mainly from: 

a) decrease in receivables by US$7.4 million. Our trade receivables decreased by US$12.7 

million (arising from receipts from the customers and lower sales reported in 2Q2012) after 

offsetting the higher plasma receivables (increased by US$2.7 million) and prepaid income 

tax (increased by US$1.2 million), 

b) increase in advance payment (under “Other Assets”) of US$2.4 million. This comprises 

mainly advance payment to contractor and supplier for the development of new planted 

area and purchase of raw materials, and 

c) increase in inventories amounting to US$5.8 million which was mainly due to higher stocks 

of  spare parts and CPO. 

The US$8.2 million increase in current liabilities was mainly due to increase in trade payables by 

US$5.3 million, increase in advance receipts from customers of US$9.3 million and offset by the 

decrease in bank borrowings of US$1.5 million. The long-term bank borrowings increased by 

US$12.7 million, which were used mainly for additional development of plantation and 

infrastructure. 
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Review of Group Cash flow 

The closing cash and cash equivalents of the Group decreased by US$17.6 million for 1H2012 when 

compared to 1H2011. The decrease was due mainly to lower cash generated from operating 

activities and lower drawdown of bank borrowings. 

As compared to 1H2011, our operating cash flow for 1H2012 decreased by US$12.9 million and was 

mainly due to lower operating profits achieved in 1H2012 (lowered by US$10.7 million). 

Our cash from financing activities decreased as compared to those of the previous period. The net 

drawdown of the bank loans was higher in 1H2011 as we acquired 2 subsidiaries during that period. 

 

9. Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any 

variance between it and the actual results. 

Not applicable.  

 

10. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive 

conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may 

affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months. 

 

The present uncertainty in the global economy, particularly that concerning the European debt crisis 

is likely to continue to affect the demand and the prices of oil seed products and CPO. The price of 

CPO is expected to be volatile in the second half of this year. 

 

The Group will have more mature trees coming into production which, barring any unforeseen 

circumstances, will result in higher FFB and CPO production. The Group will closely monitor its 

production costs, overall expenses and the impact of foreign exchange movements. 

 

 

11. Dividend 

 

(a) Current Financial Period Reported On 

Nil 

 

(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year 

Nil 

 

(c) Date payable 

Not applicable 

 

(d) Books closure date 

Not applicable 
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12. If no dividend has been declared/recommended, a statement to that effect. 

Not applicable. 

 

13. If the Group has obtained a general mandate from shareholders for IPTs, the aggregate value 

of such transactions as required under Rule 920(1)(a)(ii). If no IPT mandate has been obtained, a 

statement to that effect. 

 

Name of interested person 

Aggregate value of all 

interested person 

transactions during the 

period under review 

(excluding transactions less 

than S$100,000 and 

transactions conducted under 

shareholders’ mandate 

pursuant to Rule 920) 

Aggregate value of all 

interested person 

transactions conducted under 

shareholders’ mandate 

pursuant to Rule 920 

(excluding transactions less 

than S$100,000) 

 1st Half 2012 1st Half 2012 

 US$’000 US$’000 

Wilmar Group (Sales) - 34,191 

Wilmar Group (Purchases) - 9,782 

Wilmar Group (Services) - 88 

PT Berkat Wahana Sukses (Services 

Received) 641 - 

PT Berkat Wahana Sukses (Services 

Received, shareholders’ mandate 

obtained at EGM held on 26 May 

2012) 173 - 

PT Alamindo Sejahtera Persada 

(Services Received) 1,473 - 
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14. NEGATIVE CONFIRMATION BY THE BOARD PURSUANT TO RULE 705(5)  

 

The Directors do hereby confirm that to the best of their knowledge, nothing has come to their 

attention which would render the unaudited financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2012 

to be false or misleading in any material aspect. 

 

 

 

 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 

Kent Surya 

Finance Director 

14 August 2012 


